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ACT 9

Be it Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii: 

SECTION 1. The following sums, or so much thereof as shall be 
sufficient to accomplish the purpose or programs designated by the ap­
propriations, are hereby appropriated out of moneys in the treasury from 
general revenues: 

(a) DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $202,475 
Telephone loop to Radio Stations. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,200 
TWX to all Counties-Rental of lines and Equipment (to be 

located in the Police Stations of the respective counties 
and to be used by State and Counties during non-emer-
gency periods) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24,000 

Centralized CD Radio Broadcast Programs. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,375 
6 ea 136 DB Sirens and relocation of present system 

(Oahu) .........................................•... 75,000 
Switchboard for RAC I, Wahiawa, Oahu................ 5,500 
25 ea 10 HP Sirens (Maui County) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32,000 
21 ea 5-10 HP Sirens (Hawaii County) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29,400 
21 ea 8-10 HP Sirens (Kauai County) ................... 27,000 
Surplus program . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,000 

(b) COUNTY OF MAUI................................... 8,500 
Line Rentals . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,000 
Power for Siren System. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,500 

(c) COUNTY OF HAWAII................................ 32,000 
Line Rentals . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30,000 
Power for Siren System. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,000 

(d) COUNTY OF KAUAI. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11,000 
Line Rentals . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,000 
Power for Siren System. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,000 
GRAND TOTAL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $253,975 

SECTION 2. The funds designated after items (b), (c), and (d) of 
Section 1 above shall be paid to each respective board of supervisors· or 
city council, as the case may be, which board or city council shall disburse 
such funds in accordance with the purposes specified in each item. Any 
excess funds shall revert to the general fund of the State. Each board 
of s·upervisors or city council, as the case may be, shall submit to the 
members of the State Legislature a full and detailed report of the ex­
penditure of these funds at least 10 days prior to the convening of the 
1961 regular session of the State Legislature. 

SECTION 3. All matching funds received from whatever source 
either by the State or the Counties for any of the items listed in Section 1 
shall be deposited with the Director of Budget and Review to the credit 
of the general fund. 

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. 

(Approved July 6, 1960.) H.B. 9. 
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